Minnesota law.
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Sec. 2. Full faith of city pledged.—The bonds authorized
under this act may be issued and sold by any sueh city not-
withstanding any limitation contained in the charter of such
city or in the laws of this state, prescribing or fixing any limit
on the bonded indebtedness of such city, but the full faith and
credit of any such city shall at all times be pledged for pay-
ment of any bonds issued under this act and for the current
interest thereon, and the common council or city council of
such city shall each year include in the tax levy for -such city
a sufficient amount to provide for the payment of such interest
and for the accumulation of a suitable sinking fund for the
redemption of such bonds at their maturity. -

Sec, 3. Thirty years at 414 per cent—how signed.—No
bonds issued hereunder shall be issued to run for a longer period
than thirty years, or bearing a higher rate of interest than
four and. one-half per cent per annum, but the place of pay-
ment of the principal and interest thereon and the denomina-
tions in which the same shall be issued, shall be such as may
be prescribed by the common council or city council, and may
be in the form of coupon bonds or registered bonds, so-called.
Al such bonds shall be signed by the mayor, attested by the
city clerk, and countersigned by the comptroller, and shall be
sealed with the meal of such city, provided that the signatures
to the coupons attached to such bonds, if any, may be litho-
graphed thereon, and none of said bonds shall be sold at less
than their par value and accrued interest, and then only to
the highest responsible bidder therefor.

Sec. 4, Application.—This act shall only apply to cities
exigting under a charter framed pursuant to Section 36, Article
4 of the constitution.

Bec. b. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage.

Approved April 18, 1913,

CHAPTER 352—H. F. No. 311.

An Act to amend Section 9 of Chapter 328 of the General
Laws of 1907 relating to the taration of morigages of real prop-
erty.

Be it epacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. How registry tax is to be apportioned among
various funds..~-That Section 9 of Chapter 328 of the General
Laws of 1907 be and the same is hereby amended to read as
follows:

Bec. 9. All taxes paid to the county treasurers under the
provisions of this act shall be apportioned one-sizth to the
‘revenue fund of the state of Minnesota, onegizth to the county
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revenue fund, and the balance shall be divided equally between
the school district and the city, village or town in which the
real estate described in the mortgage is situated.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage.

Approved April 19, 1913,

CHAPTER 353—H. F. No. 384.

An Act to amend Chapter 361 of the General Laws of the
State of Minnesota for the year 1911,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. School board to make annual  designation of
legal newspapers.—That Section One of Chapler Three Hundred
Bixty-one of the Laws of Minnesota for the year 1911 be amended
so as to read as follows:

“Section 1. In all school districts embracing or contain-
ing ten or more townships, the school board shall publish in a
legal newspaper in the district, or if there be no such newspaper
publigshed in the school district, in a legal newspaper published
in the county, to be designated by suid board annually, the pro-
ceedings of such board within thirty days after such proceed-

“ings are had.”

Approved April 19, 1913.

CHAPTER 354—T1, F. No. 272.

An Act to amend Section 46 of Chapter 344 of the General
Laws of Minnesota for the year 1905, as amended by Chapter
376 of the Gencral Laws of Minnesota for the year 1909, and as
amended by Chapter 350 of the General Liows of 1311, relating
to the use of fish houses.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Licensing of fish houses.—That Section 46 of
Chapter 344, of the General Laws of Minnesota for the year
19035, as amended by Chapter 376 of the General Laws of Min-
nesota for the year 1909, and as amended by Chapter 350 of the
General Laws of 1911, relating to the use of fish houses, he and
the same is hereby ammended so as to read as follows:

No person shall erect, have or maintain upon the ice of
any waters of this state any fish house, structure, inclesure or
shelter whatever to protect the person of the occupant while
engaged in fishing through the ice.



